
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

RIGHT'S OF WAY & HIGHWAY LICENSING 
PANEL

will meet on

MONDAY, 7TH DECEMBER, 2015

At 6.30 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF RIGHT'S OF WAY & HIGHWAY LICENSING PANEL

COUNCILLORS MAUREEN HUNT (CHAIRMAN)
CLIVE BULLOCK (VICE-CHAIRMAN)
JOHN COLLINS
MOHAMMED ILYAS
GARY MUIR
SAMANTHA RAYNER
LYNDA YONG
SIMON WERNER 

PRINCIPAL MEMBERS ALSO ATTENDING: COUNCILLORS COLIN RAYNER AND 
CARWYN COX

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: 27.11.15 

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Tanya Leftwich 01628 796345

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

 Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item to be considered at 
the meeting.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on the 20 July 
2015.
 

7 - 12

4.  PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY MANAGEMENT AND IMPROVEMENT 
PLAN 2016-2026

To seek the Panel’s approval to publish the “Public Rights of Way 
Management and Improvement Plan 2016-2026”, in Appendix 1.
 

13 - 58

5.  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

 Thursday 10 March 2016.
 

-





This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs)

DPIs include:

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain.
 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 

expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses.
 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 

which has not been fully discharged.
 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority.
 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.
 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in 

which the relevant person has a beneficial interest.
 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where 

a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, 
and 
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or (ii) the total nominal 
value of the shares of any one class belonging to the relevant person exceeds one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class.

PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS
This is an interest which a reasonable fair minded and informed member of the public would 
reasonably believe is so significant that it harms or impairs your ability to judge the public 
interest. That is, your decision making is influenced by your interest that you are not able to 
impartially consider only relevant issues.  

DECLARING INTERESTS
If you have not disclosed your interest in the register, you must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as you are aware that you have a DPI or  
Prejudicial Interest.  If you have already disclosed the interest in your Register of Interests 
you are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.  
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the 
item but  must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ 
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body 
determining the issue.  You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your 
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, 
you must move to the public area, having made your representations. 

If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting.

If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting. 

5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



RIGHTS OF WAY & HIGHWAY LICENSING PANEL

20 JULY 2015

PRESENT: Councillors Maureen Hunt (Chairman), Clive Bullock (Vice-Chair), John 
Collins, Mohammed Ilyas, Gary Muir and Lynda Yong. 

Also Present: Fiona Beaumont, Dennis Orchard, Jill Oseman and Richard Scarf.

Officers: Anthony Hurst, Tanya Leftwich and Catherine Woodward.

 
PART I

01/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor Samantha Rayner.

02/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Clive Bullock declared a personal interest in Item 4 on the agenda 
(Cookham Bridleway 19 Surfacing Project) as he knew one of the registered speakers 
through his children.

The Chairman informed everyone present that the meeting was being recorded and 
would be made available on the RBWM website.

03/15 MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 3 March 
2015 be approved.

04/15 COOKHAM BRIDLEWAY 19 SURFACING PROJECT

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained that Fiona 
Beaumont and Jill Oseman had registered to speak against the item and had three 
minutes to share, that Richard Scarf had registered to speak on behalf of the 
Cookham Society and Dennis Orchard had registered to speak in favour of the item 
and had three minutes to address the Panel.  

The Chairman asked the Principal Rights of Way Officer to outline the report to the 
Panel.

The Principal Rights of Way Officer, Anthony Hurst, explained to Members that the 
report sought the Panels approval to undertake surface improvement works at 
Cookham Bridleway 19, to enable year-round access for all users.  It was noted that 
the northern part of the bridleway was currently an unsurfaced track; the southern part 
was surfaced with recycled road plannings in 2012 by the landowner, the Copas 
Partnership.  

The Principal Rights of Way Officer went onto explain that the report set out three 
options for the northern part of the bridleway: surface the bridleway with limestone 

7

Agenda Item 3



scalpings, surface the bridleway with road plannings, or leave the track unsurfaced as 
at present.  

The Principal Rights of Way Officer explained that the northern part of the bridleway 
was currently unsurfaced and became very muddy and churned up in winter months, 
or after heavy rain.  Members were informed that the southern part of the bridleway 
was surfaced with recycled road plannings in 2012 by the landowner, and was 
subsequently topped with a layer of wood-chippings.   The Principal Rights of Way 
Officer went onto explain that since 2012, various discussions and consultations had 
been held with the landowner, local horse riders’ and Cookham Parish Council, and 
various options considered for surface improvements along the northern part of the 
bridleway.  Members noted that following a review of surface conditions over the 
winter months of 2014/15, and consultations with Cookham Parish Council a decision 
had been taken in March 2015 to proceed with surfacing the northern part of the 
bridleway with limestone scalpings and limestone dust, over a chalk sub-base, with 
the works to be carried out in July/August 2015.  It was noted that the landowner had 
subsequently requested that this decision be reviewed and that the surface should 
instead be recycled road-plannings topped with a layer of woodchips, (i.e. similar to 
the surface laid along the southern part of the bridleway in 2012) whilst ramblers, 
walkers and horse riders’ had requested other preferences.  The Principal Rights of 
Way Officer explained that the Council had also recently been contacted by a local 
horse rider requesting that the decision to surface the northern part of the bridleway 
be reconsidered, and the track left unsurfaced as at present.

 The Principal Rights of Way Officer referred Members to the site plan in Annexe 1 
(section A-B) and the consultation responses from horse riders’ in Annexe 2.  It was 
noted that late observations had been received from the landowner Tom Copas, the 
East Berks Ramblers and three Councillors (Councillors MJ Saunders, Kellaway and 
Sharma).  It was noted that Councillor MJ Saunders supported Option 1, Councillor 
Kellaway supported Option 2 and Councillor Sharma supported Option 2.  Copies of 
the late observations were provided by the Clerk to Members, speakers and 
attendees and the comments received from Members were read out by the Principal 
Rights of Way Officer.   

The Chairman requested that Councillor Sharma’s comments in relation to Cookham 
Bridleway 19 received via email be recorded in the minutes which were as follows 
“Could you also pass on my comments to the owner of the farm by congratulating him 
for his brilliant work to put up a new fence all
[...]
. 

 It was noted during the meeting: 
o That recycled road plannings contain tarmac which could create a harder 

surface that was   not ideal for horses to use, and road plannings were not 
as pure as limestone.  

o That the top layer of limestone dust over limestone scalpings gave the 
surface a bit of ‘give’.

o That it was the horse riders’ responsibility to decide if it was suitable / safe 
for them to canter, taking into account the type of surface and other users.     

o That all users of a multi use path needed to pay due care when using the 
path.

The Vice-Chair proposed that the Panel authorised the Council to proceed with 
surfacing works along the northern section of Cookham Bridleway 19 which Councillor 
Yong seconded.  

RESOLVED: Unanimously that;
(i) The Council proceeds with surfacing works along the 

northern section of Cookham Bridleway 19, as set out in 
Option 1 and shown on the site plan.

The Chairman, on behalf of the Panel, thanked everyone for attending the meeting.

05/15 DRAFT PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY MANAGEMENT AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
2016-2026

10



The Principal Rights of Way Officer explained to Members that the report sought the 
Panel’s approval to publish the “Draft Public Rights of Way Management and 
Improvement Plan 2016-2026”, attached at Appendix 1. It was noted that all local 
highway authorities had a statutory duty to publish and review their Public Rights of 
Way Improvement Plans every ten years. The Principal Rights of Way Officer 
explained that the Royal Borough’s current Plan ran from 2005-2015 and the 
replacement Plan would cover the period 2016-2026.  It was noted that the Plan set 
out the Council’s strategy for managing and improving the public rights of way 
network and other accessible routes in the Royal Borough over the next ten years. 

The Principal Rights of Way Officer informed Members of  some amendments to 
‘Statement of Actions’, arising from the preliminary consultation, which were noted as 
follows (amendments underlined):

o 1.2 Amend to: “Ensure that public rights of way potentially affected by 
development proposals are fully considered in the development control 
process, and that opportunities are taken to secure funding in association with 
development proposals where appropriate”.

o 1.8 Delete reference to establishment of Quiet Lanes.
o 1.12 (b) Amend to “Encourage engagement with Schools, Scouts, Guides and 

other groups to undertake path improvement works”.
o 1.12 (c) Amend to “Engage with community focussed projects and initiatives, 

including Community Payback projects”.
o 3.3 Amend to “ Promote the health benefits of walking, cycling and horse 

riding”.

The Principal Rights of Way Officer informed Members of  one addition to the list of 
‘Site Specific Schemes’ which was noted as follows (amendments underlined):

Additional project: 
o “Work with Wokingham Borough Council to secure a new off-road horse riding 

link between Star Lane (Hurley) and Canhurst Lane by upgrading Wargrave 
Footpath 42”.

The Principal Rights of Way Officer explained that if the Panel approved the Draft 
Plan a statutory public consultation would run from August to October 2015 and any 
representations received would be reported to the Local Access Forum on the 11 
November 2015 for comment, and then onto the Panel on the 7 December 2015 with 
a view to approving the Final Plan which would come into effect on 01 January 2016. 

RESOLVED: Unanimously that the Panel approved the 
publication of the “Draft Public Rights of Way Management and 
Improvement Plan 2016-2026” for a 10-week consultation period 
during August-October, and that all representations and 
comments received to be reported back to the Panel at its 7th 
December 2015 meeting.

06/15 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

 Thursday 17 September 2015.

11



 Monday 7 December 2015.
 Thursday 10 March 2016.

07/15 MEETING

The meeting, which opened at 6.30pm, closed at 7.17pm.  

 
12



                                     

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 

No

Title PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY MANAGEMENT AND 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016-2026

Responsible Officer(s) Anthony Hurst, Principal Rights of Way Officer 
Ben Smith, Head of Highways and Transport

Contact officer, job title 
and phone number

Anthony Hurst, Principal Rights of Way Officer 
01628-796180

For Consideration By Rights of Way and Highway Licensing Panel  
Date to be Considered 7th December 2015
Implementation Date if 
Not Called In

January 1st 2016-2026

Affected Wards All

Report Summary This report seeks the Panel’s approval to publish the “Public Rights 
of Way Management and Improvement Plan 2016-2026”, attached at Appendix 1. All 
local highway authorities have a statutory duty to publish and review their Public Rights 
of Way Improvement Plans every ten years. The Royal Borough’s current Plan runs 
from 2005-2015 and the replacement Plan will cover the period 2016-2026. The Plan 
sets out the Council’s strategy for managing and improving the public rights of way 
network and other accessible routes in the Royal Borough over the next ten years. 
Following a statutory consultation on the Draft Plan during August/October a number of 
comments have been received as set out in Appendix 2, and consequently some 
amendments have made to the Plan. 

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit?
Benefits to residents and reasons why they will benefit Dates by which 

residents can 
expect to notice a 
difference

Adoption of the 10-year Plan will assist in the effective 
management and improvement of the borough’s public 
rights of way network for the benefit of residents and 
visitors to the borough.   

2016

1. Details of Recommendations 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Panel approve the publication of the “Public 
Rights of Way Management and Improvement Plan 2016-2026”, as set out in 
Appendix 1. 

Report for:
Decision 

13

Agenda Item 4



2.  Financial Details: Adoption of the Plan would not commit the Council to incur any 
expenditure: funding arrangements for the implementation of any projects listed in 
the Plan would be subject to funding bids and any other necessary approvals on a 
case by case basis as/when required.       

3.   Legal Implications: Under Section 60 of the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 
2000 local highway authorities are required to prepare and publish Rights of Way 
Improvement Plans, and to review these Plans every ten years. Under Section 61 of 
the Act local highway authorities are required to consult with Parish Council’s, Local 
Access Forums and adjoining highway authorities before preparing or reviewing their 
Plans. Notices advertising the draft or amended Plan must be published in two or 
more local newspapers circulating in the area, giving details of how the Plan can be 
obtained or inspected and how representations can be made. The highway authority 
is then required to consider any representations made in accordance with the Notice. 

4. Value for Money: Setting clear targets for the Council’s Public Rights of Way 
team and other stakeholders will ensure that good value for money is achieved in 
delivering agreed objectives.

5. Sustainability Impact Appraisal: Effective management of the public rights of 
way network has a positive impact on sustainable transport by encouraging 
alternative forms of transport to the car.  

6. Risk Management: Adoption of a Rights of Way Management and Improvement 
Plan is an efficient and effective way of planning, prioritising and monitoring public 
rights of way work. Without such a Plan there is a risk that the quality of service 
delivery would decline. Additionally, as highway authorities have a statutory duty to 
produce such Plans, there is a risk of reputational damage if the Council fails to do 
so. 

7. Links to Strategic Objectives: 

Residents First
 Improve the environment, economy and transport
 Encourage healthy people and lifestyles
Delivering Together
 Deliver 
[...]
n Hunt Panel Chairman 24/11/15 

briefing
Cllr Clive Bullock Panel

Vice-chairman
24/11/15 
briefing

Ben Smith Head of Highways & 
Transport

17/11/15

Mark Lampard Finance Partner 17/11/15

Report History 

Decision type: Urgency item?
Key decision No 

Full name of report 
author(s)

Job title Full contact no:

Anthony Hurst Principal Officer – Rights of Way 01628 796180

Schedule for writing and reviewing report
Stages in the life of the report (not all will apply) Date to complete
1.  Officer writes report 17/11/15
2.  To Chairman’s briefing 24/11/15
3.  To Panel 07/12/15

15

https://db.tt/4jGLVMzz


This page is intentionally left blank



Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead

Public Rights of Way Management and 
Improvement Plan 2016-2026

17



This page is intentionally left blank



Contents                                                                                 page
                                                                                                                           

1. Introduction 2

2. Achievements of the Public Rights of Way Improvement 2
     Plan 2005-2015.                                                                                    

3. Assessment of the existing public rights of way and access network 4

4. Statement of Action            5

5. List of Site Specific Schemes 17

Appendices:                                                                                             

1. Service standards 27

2. Statement of priorities for dealing with maintenance and enforcement 29
         issues

3. Statement of priorities for dealing with applications to amend the 29
         Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way

4. National Highways & Transportation Survey 2014 30                                                                                                             

Maps:

Map 1: Existing public rights of way and permitted path network

Map 2: Hurley, Shottesbrooke & the Walthams

Map 3: Cookham & Bisham

Map 4: Maidenhead & Cox Green

Map 5: Bray, Windsor & Eton

Map 6: Datchet, Horton, Old Windsor & Wraysbury

Map 7: Sunninghill, Ascot, & Sunningdale 

19



1. Introduction
 
1.1 The Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 places a duty on all local 
highway authorities to publish and review a Rights of Way Improvement Plan 
for their area. The first Rights of Way Improvement Plan for the Royal 
Borough covered the period 2005-2015, and this document is the second 
Plan, which will cover the period 2016-2026. The Plan sets out the Council’s 
strategy for managing and improving the public rights of way network and 
other accessible routes in the Royal Borough.

1.2 The 2016-2026 Plan is called a “Public Rights of Way Management and 
Improvement Plan”, as it covers the management and improvement of the 
existing path network as well as seeking new or upgraded routes where 
possible.

1.3 Annual “Milestones Statements” are produced as a mechanism for 
planning and monitoring the implementation of the 10-year Plans: these 
annual plans guide the work of the Council’s Public Rights of Way team, feed 
into team and individual performance plans and reports to other interested 
parties including Parish Councils, volunteers, user groups and landowner 
organisations.    

1.4 Both the 2005-2015 Plan and the 2016-2026 Plan have been prepared in 
partnership with the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Access 
Forum.

1.5 The “2005-2015 Rights of Way Improvement Plan”, and the annual 
“Milestones Statements” can be viewed at: 

 http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/prow_policies-plans-prog-rpts.htm

2. Achievements of the Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2005-2015

2.1 Twelve new or upgraded routes have been created:

Year created Path Details

2005 Twyford Road horse margin. Horse margin created on 
highway verge, segregated from 
carriageway by wooden rails. 

2006 Cookham FP 69/Maidenhead FP 
55 (link path in “The Green Way”). 

Path Creation Agreement 
se
[...]
n levels
The National Highways and Transport Network postal survey for 2014 
includes questions on public rights of way. The Royal Borough scores slightly 
above the Unitary Authority average for the provision of footpaths, the overall 
condition of Rights of Way, and signposting of rights of way, and slightly 
below average on the provision of bridleways, and the provision of information 
about rights of way (see details at Appendix 4).

3.4 Ease of use surveys
Annual “ease of use” surveys conducted by volunteers from the East 
Berkshire Ramblers on the Council’s behalf resulted in the following scores 
over the past 3 years: 

2014-2015: 90.6% easy to use
2013-2014: 93.1% easy to use
2012-2013: 90.7% easy to use 

22



4. Statement of Action (New or updated targets)

Overarching policies

ID Identified needs Policies Links to the 
Council’s  
Strategic 
Objectives 

1.1 All users should be taken into 
account in the planning, 
management and maintenance of 
public rights of way:

•walkers
•mobility restricted users
•cyclists
•horse riders
•motorised users
•carriage drivers

Ensure that the needs of all users are 
fully considered when:

 Planning new routes
 Considering and implementing 

network changes, status changes, 
and restrictions

 Maintaining and improving existing 
public rights of way

 Consultation with the Local Access 
Forum and path users on the details 
of specific schemes where 
appropriate

 An impact assessment to be 
conducted on how the needs of 
users are affected by changes to the 
network and major projects

 Compliance with British Standards 
on all new structures and furniture, 
and where possible, upon 
replacement of existing structures 
or furniture 

 Undertake risk assessment of the 
Thames Path National Trail in 
response to an extreme weather 
event e.g. flooding

 Ensure that all waymarks along the 
Thames Path have RBWM telephone 
numbers included 

Residents 
first.

Encourage 
healthy 
people and 
lifestyles.

Delivering 
tog
[...]
ades to footbridges on 
Cookham FP 48 to enable disabled access: works 
ordered)

(March 2015 update: improvements to gates at 
National Trust  land, and stepped footbridge replaced 
with step-free accessible bridge)   

Cookham, 
Maidenhead  
Bray

2.13

2.15,2.16

39



(March 2015 update: steps south of Chapel Arches 
being replaced with a ramp, in association with 
redevelopment at former cinema site)

26 To establish a continuous riverside route of the 
Thames Path in Maidenhead beside the river bank 
from the landing steps opposite Thames Hotel to 
Bridge Gardens 

(March 2010 update: the footpath opposite the 
Thames Hotel was extended in 2007, however a gap 
of approximately 30m remains in order to complete 
the link to Bridge Gardens)(March 2011 update: 
funding options for completing the remaining section 
of missing link are being explored in discussion with 
the Ramblers)(March 2015 update: Path Creation 
Agreement secured  and new roadside footpath 
opened north of  Bridge Gardens)

Maidenhead 2.13

27 A footbridge from Boulter’s Island to east bank of the 
Thames, which would link the Thames Path and 
Jubilee River, and the walks in Taplow

(March 2013 update: a new footbridge across the 
Thames at Boulters Lock is included in a Draft 
Development Brief for the Mill Lane, Taplow site  
produced by South Bucks District Council) 

(March 2015 update: new footbridge design agreed, 
subject to redevelopment proposal on east side of the 
river being approved by South Bucks District Council)

Maidenhead 2.12

28 Create a new foot/cycle bridge across the Cut and 
new footpath-cycleway  linking  Braywick Park to Bray 
Road adjacent to Oldfield Primary School

Maidenhead 2.9, 2.13

29 (a)Upgrade Kinghorn Lane (Maidenhead Footpath 30) 
to a cycle route

(b) March 2009 addition: Reinstate the definitive 
width of Kinghorn Lane (Maidenhead FP 30) to 
provide segregated route for cyclists

Maidenhead 2.18

30 Create a continuous streamside footpath around “The 
Mai
[...]
OLICY
“There is no mention of neighbourhood plan groups in the RoW Improvement Plan. All our 
comments are about including neighbourhood plan groups in the RoW work practice: 

• Neighbourhood plan groups can help with suggesting new RoW and other RoW 
related issues. We suggest making use of these groups, esp. in non-parished areas. 

• Add neighbourhood plan groups to section 3.1 as they can assist with distributing 
leaflets (on a voluntary basis);

• Add neighbourhood plan groups to Appendix 1 as a group to liaise with and involve.
 
For your information our neighbourhood planning pages can be found here:”

 http://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/info/200209/planning_policy/477/neighbourhood_plans 

Where included in Plan: Section 4, para 3.1(k), and Appendix 1

2. ASCOT, SUNNINGHILL and SUNNINGDALE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN DELIVERY 
GROUP
The Delivery Group put forward a number of suggestions for new paths, and also a list of 
existing paths which the Group would like to see formally recorded as public highway, 
public right of way or permitted paths. These have been added to the list of Site Specific 
Schemes in section 5 of the Plan.

 Where included in Plan: Section 5, para 50 to 123

3. OPEN SPACES SOCIETY
“The Open Spaces Society wishes to make the following representation to the recently 
published Draft Plan. The missing link in the Thames Path National Trail north of Bridge 
Gardens has been the most important project in the council’s Rights of Way Improvement 
Plan since 2005. Item 25 in the Consultation Draft states ‘secure a continuation of the 
Thames Path in Maidenhead beside the river bank from the landing steps opposite 
Thames Hotel to Bridge Gardens. The March 2010 update refers to the remaining 30-
metre gap necessary to complete the link to Bridge Gardens but a subsequent update in 
March 2015 states: ‘Path Creation Agreement secured and new roadside footpath opened 
north of Bridge Gardens’.

This apparent conclusion does not satisfy the objective specified in t
[...]
eference to 
crossing the A404 Bisham Roundabout.

 
8. Site specific scheme 26 – Change the wording to state “To establish a continuous 

riverside route of the Thames Path in Maidenhead from the landing steps opposite 
Thames Hotel to Bridge Gardens'

Where included in Plan: 

Section 4, para 1.1, 1.2 (b), 1.5 (c), 2.23 (c), 3.6

Section 5, para 14, 26 and 118

57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Public Rights of Way Management and Improvement Plan 2016-2026
	Appendix 1 ROWMIP Cover
	Appendix 1 body -UPDATED
	Appendix 2 - consultation responses




Minutes of the meeting


RIGHT'S OF WAY & HIGHWAY LICENSING PANEL

MONDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2015

PRESENT: Councillors Maureen Hunt (Chairman), Clive Bullock (Vice-Chairman), 
John Collins, Mohammed Ilyas, Gary Muir and Samantha Rayner.

Also in attendance: Gordon Marrs (East Berkshire Ramblers).

Officers: Tanya Leftwich and Anthony Hurst.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lynda Yong, Colin Rayner (Lead 
Member for Highways and Transport) and Carwyn Cox (Lead Member for Environmental 
Services).

It was announced by the Chairman that the meeting was being recorded. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

That the Part I minutes of the Panel held on the 20 July 2015 were agreed to be correct.

PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY MANAGEMENT AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016-2026 

The Principal Rights of Way Officer, Anthony Hurst, informed Members that the report sought 
the Panel’s approval to publish the “Public Rights of Way Management and Improvement Plan 
2016-2026”, in Appendix 1.  It was noted that all local highway authorities had a statutory duty 
to publish and review their Public Rights of Way Improvement Plans every ten years. The 
Principal Rights of Way Officer explained that the Royal Borough’s current Plan ran from 
2005-2015 and the replacement Plan would cover the period 2016-2026. The Plan before the 
Panel set out the Council’s strategy for managing and improving the public rights of way 
network and other accessible routes in the Royal Borough over the next ten years. Members 
were informed that following a statutory consultation on the Draft Plan during August/October 
a number of comments had been received as set out in Appendix 2, and consequently some 
amendments had been made to the Plan.

The Principal Rights of Way Officer showed Members before and after photos of improvement 
works that had taken place throughout the year.  Members were informed that there was a 
total of 307km of public rights of way in the Royal Borough which equated to 32% of the total 
highway network (967km).  The Principal Rights of Way Officer explained the differences to 
Members between the types of public rights of way (footpath, bridleway, restricted byway and 
byway open to all traffic).  

Members were referred to pages 20 – 21 of the agenda which showed the twelve new or 
upgraded routes that had been created in the 2005-2015 Plan.  The Chairman thanked the 
East Berkshire Ramblers for all they had done (physical help, funds, etc) for the Royal 
Borough which was echoed by the Panel.  It was suggested that a letter be drafted from the 
Mayor to thank the volunteer groups involved in the improvement work.



Members were referred to page 22 of the agenda which showed the results of the public 
satisfaction survey 2015: National Highways and Transport Network.  Members were informed 
that the Royal Borough had scored high in all seven categories and the highest in the South 
East in the ‘provision of  information on public rights of way’ category.  The Chairman praised 
the Principal Rights of Way Officer and his team for achieving such high scores.  It was noted 
that this success would be promoted in the Around the Royal Borough newsletter.  

Members were referred to the Plan on pages 23 – 49 of the agenda which showed the 
consultation responses.  It was noted that the Ascot, Sunninghill and Sunningdale 
Neighbourhood Plan Delivery Group had put forward a lot of suggestions which could be 
found on pages 44 – 46.  Members noted the proposal that the paths listed on pages 47 – 49  
should be recorded as either adopted highway, public rights of way or as permitted paths, 
although the process for achieving this would require further investigation on a case-by-case 
basis in discussion with the relevant landowners. 

The Principal Rights of Way Officer explained to Members that item 26 referred to establishing 
a continuous riverside route of the Thames Path in Maidenhead beside the river bank from the 
landing steps opposite Thames Hotel to Bridge Gardens.  It was noted that this was still an 
aspiration if the opportunity ever arose.

It was requested by the Panel that in order to make it clearer in the report / appendix that the 
suggestions received were aspirational targets an additional bullet point be added to page 35 
to explain that the list of suggestions was a 'wish list' rather than a guaranteed list and that 
some of the requests may turn out not to be feasible or achievable for reasons out of the 
RBWM's control.  It was also suggested that a sub-group heading be added to page 44 before 
item 51, to say the proposals had been put forward by the Ascot, Sunninghill & Sunningdale 
Neighbourhood Delivery Group, and had the support of the RBWM, and to wish them luck with 
completing the suggestions.

The Principal Rights of Way Officer referred Members to the existing public rights of way and 
permitted path network maps which were being shown on the big screen.  Members were 
informed that each map included a disclaimer to state they were proposed routes.  The 
Chairman stated that she felt the maps were excellent.  It was suggested that ward 
boundaries be added to the maps.

The Chairman informed Members that the Lead Member for Environmental Services, 
Councillor Carwyn Cox, had informed her by email in advance of the meeting that there had 
been twelve events encouraging responsible dog ownership.  It was noted that it was difficult 
to catch owners that did not clear up after their dogs, but wardens were on the look out when 
they were patrolling.  The Chairman explained that the Community Wardens in her ward took 
this issue seriously as she was sure Community Wardens in other wards did too.  

The Principal Rights of Way Officer informed Members that the work on the Thames Path was 
considered the most significant work planned for the future, along with work on the Hurley 
footbridge to be replaced by a ramped bridge and repairing damage to the riverbank in 
Datchet as a result of the floods.  

The Chairman informed Members that they could ask the Principal Rights of Way Officer if 
they required new leaflets for their parish councils and his team would be happy to help design 
and fund them.  It was suggested that joint ward leaflets were also an option.  

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

Thursday 10 March 2016.

The Chairman asked for the Panels thanks to be minuted to everyone who had helped with 
the improvement works over the past year in particular the East Berkshire Ramblers, the Local 
Access Forums, volunteer groups and the Rights of Way team and congratulated the Rights of 



Way Team on being voted the best team in all councils in the South East for the provision of 
information about rights of way.

The Chairman wished everyone a very Happy Christmas. 

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 7.10 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


